Introduced by:
Date:
Shortened Hearing:
Action:
Vote:

Mayor 08/03/04 08/17/04 Enacted 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-06

÷.,

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A \$40,450 GRANT FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA FOR THE BOROUGH'S COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program provides coordinated planning and permitting within the coastal district boundary of the borough; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Community and Economic Development has approved the Borough's request for Section 306 funding under the Alaska Coastal Management Program; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough has received notice of award of a grant in the amount of \$40,450 for use in administration and implementation of the Borough's Coastal Management Program; and
- WHEREAS, the grant program requires a local match in the amount of 50 percent (\$20,225); and
- WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the approved FY2005 budget to meet the grant's local match requirement of \$20,225; and
- WHEREAS, since this grant is for operating costs beginning in July 1, 2004, a shortened hearing date is requested to provide program funding in a timely manner;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to accept a grant from the State of Alaska, Department of Community and Economic Development, in the amount of \$40,450 for administration and implementation of the Borough's Coastal Management Program.
- **SECTION 2.** That the mayor is authorized to execute a grant agreement and any other documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the grant and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. That the sum of \$40,450 is hereby appropriated to the following accounts in these respective amounts:

257.22140.21581.40110	Regular Wages	\$25,580
257.22140.21581.40210	FICA	\$1,956
257.22140.21581.40221	PERS	\$3,276
257.22140.21581.40321	Health Insurance	\$4,863
257.22140.21581.40322	Life Insurance	\$59
257.22140.21581.40410	Leave	\$2,066
257.22140.21581.43210	Travel	\$650
257.22140.21581.43011	Contract Services	\$2,000
TOTAL		\$40,450

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 17TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2004.

ssemblv resident

ATTEST: AINININI PENINSI સ્ટે KENA Linda S. Murphy, Borough

<u>.</u>....